

IN THE UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

No. 20-2789

No. 20-3177 (XAP)

UNIFORMED FIRE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, UNIFORMED
FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION OF GREATER NEW YORK, POLICE
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.,

[caption continued on next page]

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, No. 20-CV-05441-KPF

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES URGING
AFFIRMANCE**

Molly K. Biklen
Christopher Dunn
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10004
Tel: (212) 607-3300

Jamie L. Wine
Lawrence E. Buterman
Samir Deger-Sen
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
885 Third Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10022
Tel: (212) 906-1200

November 3, 2020

CORRECTION OFFICERS' BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF
NEW YORK, INC., SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,
LIEUTENANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, CAPTAINS ENDOWMENT
ASSOCIATION, DETECTIVES' ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

BILL DE BLASIO, in his official capacity as Mayor of the City of New York,
CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT, DANIEL A.
NIGRO, in his official capacity as the Commissioner of the Fire Department of the
City of New York, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
CYNTHIA BRANN, in her official capacity as the Commissioner of the New York
City Department of Corrections, DERMOT F. SHEA, in his official capacity as the
Commissioner of the New York City Police Department, NEW YORK CITY
POLICE DEPARTMENT, FREDERICK DAVIE, in his official capacity as the
Chair of the Civilian Complaint Review Board, CIVILIAN COMPLAINT
REVIEW BOARD,

Defendants-Appellees,

COMMUNITIES UNITED FOR POLICE REFORM,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. NEW YORK PUBLIC POLICY BARS THE UNIONS FROM ASSERTING A CONTRACTUAL RIGHT TO SHIELD FROM SCRUTINY INFORMATION PROPERLY WITHIN THE SCOPE OF FOIL.	5
II. THE UNIONS CANNOT SUCCEED ON THEIR “STIGMA PLUS” DUE PROCESS CLAIMS.	12
CONCLUSION	16

Table of Authorities

CasesPage(s)

Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck, 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....11

Bd. of Ed., Great Neck Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Areman, 41 N.Y.2d 527 (1977)....6

Boss v. Kelly, 306 F. App’x 649 (2d Cir. 2009)16

Brandt v. Bd. Of Co-op. Educ. Servs., 820 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1987).....16

Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Burns, 67 N.Y.2d 562 (1986).....10

City of New York v. 17 Vista Assocs., 84 N.Y.2d 299 (1994).....6

City of New York v. Uniformed Fire Officers Ass’n, Local 854, IAFF, AFL-CIO, 95 N.Y.2d 273 (2000).....6, 9

Cty. of Suffolk, New York v. First Am. Real Estate Sols., 261 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2001)11

Cohane v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n, 612 F. App’x 41 (2d Cir. 2015).....15

DiBlasio v. Novello, 344 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003).....14

Filteau v. Prudenti, 161 F. Supp. 3d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....14

Fink v. Lefkowitz, 47 N.Y.2d 567 (1979).....8

Ford v. D.C. 37 Union Local 1549, 579 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....6

Gould v. New York City Police Dep’t, 89 N.Y.2d 267 (1996)11

In re Buffalo Police Benevolent Ass’n (City of Buffalo), 4 N.Y.3d 660 (2005)7

In re Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n of N.Y., Inc. v. N.Y. State Pub. Emp’t Relations Bd., 6 N.Y.3d 563 (2006)7

Jewish Press, Inc. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ., 183 A.D.3d 731 (2d Dep’t 2020).....11

Kass v. Kass, 91 N.Y.2d 554 (1998).....6

Kraut v. Morgan & Brother Manhattan Storage Co., 38 N.Y.2d 445 (1976) 7

Larocca v. Bd. of Educ. of Jericho Union Free School Dist., 220 A.D.2d 424 (2d Dep’t 1995)..... 10

Lee T.T. v. Dowling, 87 N.Y.2d 699 (1996) 15

Leon v. Murphy, 988 F.2d 303 (2d Cir. 1993) 5

M. Farbman & Sons, Inc. v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp., 62 N.Y.2d 75 (1984)..... 10

NYCLU v. N.Y.C. Police Dep’t, 32 N.Y.3d 556 (2018)..... 3

Paul v. Davis, 424 U.S. 693 (1976) 13

People v. David W., 95 N.Y.2d 130 (2000) 16

SG Cowen Sec. Corp. v. Messih, 224 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000) 5

Swinton v. Safir, 93 N.Y.2d 758 (1999)..... 16

In re Sprinzen (Nomberg), 46 N.Y.2d 623 (1979)..... 6

Uniformed Fire Officers Ass’n v. De Blasio, 973 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 3

Valmonte v. Bane, 18 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1994) 14, 15

Victor v. Office of Administrative Trials and Hearings, Index No. 100890/15 (N.Y. Cnty. Sup. Ct. June 4, 2018)..... 3

Washington Post Co. v. New York State Ins. Dep’t, 61 N.Y.2d 557 (1984) 12

Weston v. Sloan, 84 N.Y.2d 462 (1994) 10

159 MP Corp. v. Redbridge Bedford, LLC, 33 N.Y.3d 353 (2019) 6

390 W. End Assocs. v. Harel, 298 A.D.2d 11 (1st Dep’t 2002) 10

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 84 8

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 86(6)8
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89 (2-b).....8
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89 (2-c)8
29 U.S.C. § 152(2)6

Other Authorities

Christopher Robbins et al., *Here Are the Current NYPD Officers with the Most Substantiated Misconduct Complaints*, Gothamist (July 28, 2020), <https://gothamist.com/news/here-are-current-nypd-officers-most-substantiated-misconduct-complaints>13
NYCLU, Report: Five Years of Civilian Review: A Mandate Unfulfilled (1998), <https://www.nyclu.org/en/publications/report-five-years-civilian-review-mandate-unfulfilled-1998>4
NYCLU, Testimony Before the New York State Senate Committee on Codes in Support of S.3695, Repealing Civil Rights Law Section 50-a (Oct. 17, 2019).....4
